



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.27905 of 2025**

***Santosh Kumar Barik and Others* .... *Petitioners***

Mr. Sourav Suman Bhuyan, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and Others* .... *Opposite Parties***

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,  
Additional Standing Counsel  
Mr. Pronoy Mohanty, Advocate for CMC

**CORAM:  
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA  
JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**17.12.2025**

**I.A. No.21032 of 2025**

**Order No.**

- 04.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. This I.A. has been filed for amendment of the writ petition to the extent of providing correct description of Opposite Party No.4.
  3. Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that in the address of Commissioner, Cuttack Municipal Corporation, 'Dhenkanal' has been stated in place of 'Cuttack'. Hence, this I.A. has been filed for necessary amendment to that extent.
  4. Mr. Mohanty, learned counsel for the Cuttack Municipal Corporation and Mr. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel do not have any objection to the prayer for amendment.
  5. Accordingly, the prayer for amendment is allowed.
  6. Consolidated cause title correctly describing Opposite Party No.4 shall be filed in course of the day serving copy thereof on learned counsel for the Opposite Parties.



7. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

**(K.R. Mohapatra)**  
**Judge**

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**

**Order No.**

**W.P.(C) No.27905 of 2025**

05. 1. Mr. Pronoy Mohanty, learned counsel for the Cuttack Municipal Corporation (CMC) submits that the tender in question has already been cancelled as no bidder could qualify in the technical bid.
2. Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the Petitioners prays for an adjournment to take instruction in the matter.
3. Let an affidavit in that regard be filed by the Cuttack Municipal Corporation, Cuttack by 22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025 serving copy thereof on Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the Petitioners.
4. Mr. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the Petitioners shall also take instruction in the meantime.
5. Put up this matter on 23<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.

**(K.R. Mohapatra)**  
**Judge**

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**